

Acceleware Ltd.

Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(in Canadian dollars)

Acceleware Ltd.

Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(in Canadian dollars)

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	
Statements of Financial Position	1
Statements of Comprehensive Loss	2
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	3
Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Financial Statements	5

To the Shareholders of Acceleware Ltd.:

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Acceleware Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and the statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 3 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company had a net loss and negative cash flows from operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2020 and, as at that date, had an accumulated deficit. As stated in Note 3, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 3, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Brad Frampton.

Calgary, Alberta
March 23, 2021

MNP LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants

Acceleware Ltd.

Statements of Financial Position (in Canadian dollars)

As at December 31,

	2020	2019
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,942,014	\$ 4,381,194
Trade and other receivables (note 5)	1,206,962	1,612,892
Alberta SR&ED tax credits receivable (note 6)	—	173,097
Deposits and prepaid expenses (note 11(b))	532,428	183,616
Totals current assets	3,681,404	6,350,799
Non-current		
Property and equipment (note 7)	17,672	29,945
Right of use assets (note 9)	155,974	134,170
Total assets	\$ 3,855,050	\$ 6,514,914
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 8)	\$ 1,006,093	\$ 981,262
Deferred government assistance for R&D (note 14)	2,428,199	3,678,473
Contract liabilities (note 11(b))	164,178	103,101
Lease obligations (note 9)	54,004	115,568
Total current liabilities	3,652,474	4,878,404
Non-current		
Deferred revenue (note 11(a))	750,000	450,000
Lease obligations	119,928	39,767
Total liabilities	4,522,402	5,368,171
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (note 10)	22,380,890	22,270,968
Reserves	8,030,670	7,855,034
Deficit (note 11(a))	(31,078,912)	(28,979,259)
Total shareholders' equity (note 11(a))	(667,352)	1,146,743
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 3,855,050	\$ 6,514,914

Going concern (note 3)

Subsequent events (notes 11(a) and 14)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

“signed”

Bohdan Romaniuk, Director

“signed”

Geoff Clark, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Acceleware Ltd.

Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31,

	2020	2019
Revenue (note 11)	\$ 899,281	\$ 1,453,924
Expenses		
Cost of revenue	—	2,853
General and administrative (note 12)	2,059,303	2,271,641
Research and development (note 13)	958,867	687,519
Total expenses	3,018,170	2,962,013
Loss from operations	(2,118,889)	(1,508,089)
Other income (expense)		
Finance income	15,950	63,215
Finance expense (note 9)	(6,919)	(12,094)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	10,205	(101,842)
Total other income (expense)	19,236	(50,721)
Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to shareholders	\$ (2,099,653)	\$ (1,558,810)
Loss per share		
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.020)	\$ (0.015)
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted (note 10(c))	105,494,286	104,455,708

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Acceleware Ltd.

Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital			Reserves			Total	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity					
	Common shares	Amount		Warrants	Contributed surplus									
Balance at January 1, 2019	#	103,127,670	\$	22,134,230	\$	10,848	\$	7,429,219	\$	7,440,067	\$	(27,420,449)	\$	2,153,848
Total comprehensive loss		—		—		—		—		—		(1,558,810)		(1,558,810)
Exercise of warrants (note 10(a))		—		—		(10,848)		10,848		—		—		—
Exercise of stock options for cash (note 10(a))		1,484,000		74,200		—		—		—		—		74,200
Share-based payments														
Current period expense (note 10(b))		—		—		—		477,505		477,505		—		477,505
Stock options exercised (note 10(a))		—		62,538		—		(62,538)		(62,538)		—		—
Balance at December 31, 2019	#	104,611,670	\$	22,270,968	\$	—	\$	7,855,034	\$	7,855,034	\$	(28,979,259)	\$	1,146,743
Total comprehensive loss		—		—		—		—		—		(2,099,653)		(2,099,653)
Exercise of stock options for cash (note 10(a))		1,057,500		65,875		—		—		—		—		65,875
Share-based payments														
Current period expense (note 10(b))		—		—		—		219,683		219,683		—		219,683
Stock options exercised (note 10(a))		—		44,047		—		(44,047)		(44,047)		—		—
Balance at December 31, 2020	#	105,669,170	\$	22,380,890	\$	—	\$	8,030,670	\$	8,030,670	\$	(31,078,912)	\$	(667,352)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Acceleware Ltd.

Statements of Cash Flows

(in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31,

	2020	2019
Cash flows from operating activities		
Total comprehensive loss	\$ (2,099,653)	\$ (1,558,810)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation expense (notes 7 and 9)	133,492	200,352
Share-based payments expense (note 10(b))	219,683	477,505
Interest expense on lease obligations (note 9)	6,919	12,094
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Trade and other receivables	405,930	(215,106)
Contract assets	(40,555)	961,921
Alberta SR&ED tax credits receivable	173,097	54,214
Deposits and prepaid expenses	(308,257)	(26,002)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	24,831	(1,535,720)
Contract liabilities	61,077	6,706
Deferred government assistance for R&D	(1,250,274)	2,724,537
Deferred revenue (note 11(a))	300,000	192,484
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities	(2,373,710)	1,294,175
Cash flows (used for) from financing activities		
Stock options exercised (note 10(a))	65,875	74,200
Payments on lease obligations (note 9)	(131,345)	(177,611)
Net cash flows used for financing activities	(65,470)	(103,411)
Cash flows used for investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment (note 7)	—	(68,354)
Receipt of government assistance for purchase of property and equipment (note 7)	—	33,658
Net cash flows used for investing financing activities	—	(34,696)
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(2,439,180)	1,156,068
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	4,381,194	3,225,126
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 1,942,014	\$ 4,381,194
Comprised of:		
Cash on deposit	\$ 296,439	\$ 911,818
Cash equivalents	1,645,575	3,469,376
	\$ 1,942,014	\$ 4,381,194

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

1. General information

Acceleware Ltd. (the “Company” or “Acceleware”) is a clean-tech oil and gas technology company based in Calgary, Alberta. The Company is developing an enhanced heavy oil and oil sands production technology based on radio frequency (“RF”) heating that is designed to reduce the environmental impact of oil production while also reducing cost. Acceleware also specializes in the development and marketing of special purpose computational software products for the oil and gas and other markets. The Company is incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act, has its registered offices at 1400, 350 - 7th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, and trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol AXE.

2. Basis of presentation

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) and in effect as of January 1, 2020.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on March 23, 2021.

(b) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency.

(c) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss which are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in earnings, and share-based payment transactions. The method used to measure fair values is discussed in notes 4(i) and 4(k).

(d) Significant accounting assumptions, estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the Company’s management (“Management”) to make estimates and judgements that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Judgement is used in situations where there is a choice or assessment required by Management. Estimates and underlying assumptions are required on an ongoing basis and revisions are recognized in the year in which such estimates are revised.

COVID-19 was declared a global pandemic by the World Health Organization on March 11, 2020 which coincided with significant commercial and geopolitical conflict among major oil producers. These events have caused significant financial market turmoil and the situation is dynamic with all countries around the world responding in different ways. The Company continues to monitor and assess the impacts COVID-19 and falling global oil prices will have on its business activities. However, it is not possible to reliably estimate the length or severity of these impacts at this time and the resulting effect on the Company’s financial results.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

2. Basis of presentation (cont'd)

(d) Significant accounting assumptions, estimates and judgements (cont'd)

Where the outcome of performance obligations for contracts can be estimated reliably, revenue is recognized. The Company makes use of estimates when calculating revenue for fixed fee service engagements included in the financial statements. Where the outcome of performance obligations cannot be reliably measured, contract revenue is recognized in the current year to the extent that costs have been incurred until such time that the outcome of the performance obligations can be reasonably measured.

Identification of whether a contract contains a lease and determination of extension or termination of an option within a lease contract is also subject to judgement. The Company makes estimates relating to the selection of the appropriate incremental borrowing rate to be applied to lease payments if the rate implicit in the lease is not readily available.

Management operates under the assumption that its carefully budgeted expenditures, coupled with expected revenue and cash flow will be sufficient to fund future operations as a going concern (note 3).

The Company must make use of estimates in calculating the fair value of share-based payments. Amounts recorded for share-based payments are subject to the inputs used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model for stock options vesting based on time and the binomial model for stock options vesting based on the Company's share price, including assumptions such as volatility, dividend yield, risk-free interest rates, forfeiture rate estimates, and expected option life.

The determination of the amount of the Alberta Scientific Research and Experimental Development ("SR&ED") tax credit receivable requires Management to make calculations based on its interpretation of eligible expenditures in accordance with the terms of the programs. The reimbursement claims submitted by the Company are subject to review by the relevant government agencies. Although the Company has used its best judgement and understanding of the related program agreements in determining the receivable amount, it is possible that the amounts could increase or decrease by a material amount in the near term, dependent on the review and audit by the government agency.

Other estimates employed are related to taxes and related provisions (note 4 (f) and note 4 (h)) and other provisions and contingencies. Actual results could differ from these and other estimates. The recognition of deferred tax assets is based on forecasts of future taxable profit. The measurement of future taxable profit for the purposes of determining whether or not to recognize deferred tax assets depends on many factors, including the Company's ability to generate such profits and the implementation of effective tax planning strategies. The occurrence or non-occurrence of such events in the future may lead to significant changes in the measurement of deferred tax assets.

3. Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has a deficit balance of \$31,078,912 (December 31, 2019 - \$28,979,259), net loss of \$2,099,653 (December 31, 2019 - 1,558,810) and negative cash flows from operating activities of \$2,373,710 (December 31, 2019 - positive cash flows from operating activities \$1,294,175) largely due to investments in new product development and in the penetration of new markets. In particular, the Company invested \$958,867 in research and development (net of government assistance of \$1,513,274) for the year ended December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$687,519 net of government assistance of \$1,246,649), principally for the Company's proprietary RF heating technology ("RF XL" or "RF heating").

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

3. Going concern (cont'd)

These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company actively manages its cash flow and investment in new products to match its cash generated from operations including government assistance. In order to maximize cash generated from operations, the Company plans to focus on high gross margin revenue streams such as software, and RF heating services; focus on selected core vertical markets; minimize operating expenses where possible; and limit capital expenditure. As the Company continues to develop its RF heating technology, new research and development investments will be financed through a combination of internal cash flow from the high-performance computing software business, government assistance, industry partners and external financing. Management believes that successful execution of its business plan will result in sufficient cash flow and new financing to fund projected operational and investment requirements. However, no assurances can be given that the Company will be able to achieve all or part of the objectives discussed above, or that sufficient financing from outside sources will be available. Further, if the Company's operations are unable to generate cash flow levels at or above current projections, the Company may not have sufficient funds to meet its obligations over the next twelve months.

Should such events occur, Management is committed to implementing all or a portion of its contingency plan. This plan has been developed and designed to provide additional cash flow, and includes, but is not limited to, deferring certain additional product development initiatives, and reducing sales, marketing and general and administrative expenses, while seeking outside financing. The failure of the Company to achieve one or all of the above items may have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of financial performance and cash flows.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon successful execution of its plans noted above. The outcome of these initiatives cannot be predicted at this time. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

4. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

(a) Foreign currency translation

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of the Company at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities are retranslated at the exchange rates at the reporting date.

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rates at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items that are measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the items' fair value was determined.

Exchange gains or losses on translation or settlement are recognized in the statements of comprehensive loss for the current year.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(b) Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of the goods or services is transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration which the Company expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. To recognize revenue from a contract, the Company applies the following five steps:

1. identify the contract(s) with the customer;
2. identify the performance obligations in the contract(s);
3. determine the transaction price;
4. allocate the transaction price; and
5. recognize revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied.

Data

The Company enters into contracts to provide data related to technology feasibility, engineering design, simulation and testing. The Company evaluates these arrangements to determine the appropriate unit of account (performance obligation) for revenue recognition purposes. Revenue is recognized when the performance obligation has been satisfied at a point in time. The transaction price is documented on the contract. Payment is receivable and non-refundable at the time each milestone is completed during the life of the contract. Deferred revenue is recognized for milestone payments received but not yet recognized as revenue.

Software and maintenance

The Company currently sells software licenses on a perpetual basis as well as on fixed-term contracts. Both arrangements include post-contract support ("PCS"). The Company's multiple-element sales arrangements include arrangements where software licenses and the associated PCS are sold together. The total transaction price is allocated to each performance obligation on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service with revenue being recognized based on the type of revenue (software license or PCS maintenance).

The Company currently recognizes revenue from the sale of software licenses at the time the control of the software has been transferred to the customer. This usually occurs when the software licenses have been delivered to the customer. The transaction price is documented in the contract or purchase order and agreed to by the customer. Payment is generally due at the time of shipment. As such, a receivable is recognized as the consideration is unconditional and only the passage of time is required before payment is due (payment terms are generally net 30 days). Standalone selling price for software is observable in PCS transactions without multiple performance obligations.

PCS revenue associated with software licenses is recognized rateably over the term of the PCS period, which typically is one year. Any unrecognized revenue is recorded as a contract liability. PCS revenue includes customer support, minor software updates, maintenance releases and bug fixes during the term of the PCS period. Payment is generally due at the beginning of the contract period. As such, the advance payment is recognized as a contract liability with revenue recognized over the PCS term. Standalone selling price is observable in PCS renewal transactions and in current standalone pricing for initial PCS contracts.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(b) Revenue recognition (cont'd)

Contracts with multiple products or services

The Company's contracts with customers may include multiple products and services, such as the bundling of software, PCS and data. The Company evaluates these arrangements to determine the appropriate unit of accounting (performance obligation) for revenue recognition purposes based on whether the software, PCS or data is distinct from some or all of the other software, PCS or data in the arrangement and, therefore, can be accounted for as a separate performance obligation. Software, PCS arrangement or data performance obligation is distinct if the customer can benefit from it on its own or together with other readily available resources and the Company's promise to transfer the good or service is separately identifiable from other promises in the contractual arrangement with the customer. Where a contract consists of more than one performance obligation, revenue is allocated to each based on their relative estimated stand-alone selling price.

(c) Contract assets

Contract assets represent the work expended to date on contracts with performance obligations that are measured at a point in time. Work expended to date is measured at cost and includes all expenditures related directly to the specific performance obligations. Cost includes all expenditures related directly to the specific project.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and guaranteed investment certificates which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value and that have an original maturity at date of purchase of three months or less.

(e) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment or write-down, if applicable. Cost is determined as the expenditure directly attributable to the asset at acquisition, only when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the cost can be reliably measured. All repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the statements of comprehensive loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. Depreciation over the estimated useful life of assets is provided on the following bases and annual rates:

Furniture and fixtures	20% declining balance
Computer hardware	three years straight-line
Computer software	100% declining balance
Leasehold improvements	over the term of the lease

The Company allocates the amount initially recognized in respect of an item of property and equipment to its significant components and depreciates separately each such component, where applicable. The estimated useful lives of property and equipment are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if required.

Gains or losses on disposals of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are included in the statements of comprehensive loss.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(f) SR&ED investment tax credits

The Company claims federal investment tax credits as a result of incurring scientific research and experimental development ("SR&ED") expenditures. Federal investment tax credits are recognized when the related expenditures are incurred and there is reasonable assurance of their realization. Federal investment tax credits are accounted for as a reduction of research and development expense on the statements of comprehensive loss. Management has made a number of estimates and assumptions in determining the expenditures eligible for the federal investment tax credit claim. It is possible that the allowed amount of the federal investment tax credit claim could be materially different from the recorded amount upon assessment by Canada Revenue Agency.

The Company claimed provincial (Alberta) investment tax credits as a result of incurring SR&ED expenditures. Provincial investment tax credits are recognized when the related expenditures are incurred and there is reasonable assurance of their realization. Management has made a number of estimates and assumptions in determining the expenditures eligible for the provincial investment tax credit claim. The provincial investment tax credits are refundable and have been recorded as Alberta SR&ED tax credit receivable, and as a reduction in research and development expenses on the statements of comprehensive loss. It is possible that the allowed amount of the provincial investment tax credit claim could be materially different from the recorded amount upon assessment by Canada Revenue Agency and the Alberta Tax and Revenue Administration. The Fiscal Measures and Taxation Act, 2019 eliminated the Alberta SR&ED tax credit effective January 1, 2020.

(g) Research and development costs and government assistance

Research costs are expensed in the period incurred. Development costs are expensed in the period incurred unless the Company believes a development project meets generally accepted criteria for deferral and amortization in terms of International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 38 "Intangible Assets". Research and development ("R&D") costs comprise salaries, consultant fees, share-based payments, lab supplies, and an allocation of office costs and depreciation. No development costs have been deferred as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$nil).

Reimbursements of eligible costs pursuant to government assistance programs are recorded as a reduction of research and development costs when the related costs are incurred. Claims not settled by the reporting date are recorded as trade and other receivables on the statements of financial position when there is reasonable assurance of recovery. Funding amounts received in advance of expenses incurred are deferred and are recorded as accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the statements of financial position.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(h) Taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the statements of comprehensive loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax

Current tax expense is based on the results for the year as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred tax

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets in the statements of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit and are accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable income nor the accounting income.

(i) Share-based payments

The Company uses the fair value method to account for options to be granted to employees, directors and officers. All options and similar instruments that are granted to non-employees are also accounted for at the fair value of the goods or services received unless the fair value of the goods or services cannot be estimated reliably. The fair value method consists of recording share-based payments to the statements of comprehensive loss over the vesting period of each tranche of options granted. Where the vesting period is based on the market price of the Company's common shares, the vesting period is estimated using a binomial option pricing model. At the time of exercise, the consideration and the related contributed surplus recognized to the exercise date are credited to share capital.

(j) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The Company uses the treasury stock method to determine the dilutive effect of stock options. The treasury stock method assumes the notional exercise of all in-the-money stock options and that all notional proceeds to the Company are used to repurchase the Company's stock at the average market price during the year. No adjustment to diluted loss per share is made if the result of this calculation is anti-dilutive or if the Company is in a loss position.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(k) Financial instruments

Financial assets

Recognition and initial measurement

The Company recognizes financial assets when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are measured initially at their fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Transaction costs attributable to the acquisition of financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss when incurred.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets are classified into one of three subsequent measurement categories: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income, or fair value through profit or loss. Classification is based on the business model under which a financial asset is managed and the nature of its contractual cash flows. Interest revenue is calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from impairment, foreign exchange and derecognition are recognized in profit or loss. Financial assets measured at amortized cost comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.

Reclassifications

The Company reclassifies financial assets only when its business model for managing those financial assets has changed. Reclassifications are applied prospectively from the reclassification date and any previously recognized gains, losses or interest are not restated.

Impairment

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets, other than debt instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss and equity investments. Expected credit losses are measured to reflect a probability weighted amount, the time value of money, and reasonable and supportable information regarding past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. Financial assets are written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering all or any portion thereof.

Refer to note 16 for additional information about the Company's credit risk management process, credit risk exposure and the amounts arising from expected credit losses.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when its contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(k) Financial instruments (cont'd)

Financial liabilities

Recognition and initial measurement

The Company recognizes a financial liability when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. At initial recognition, the Company measures financial liabilities at their fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their issuance, except for financial liabilities subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss for which transaction costs are immediately recorded in profit or loss.

Where an instrument contains both a liability and equity component, these components are recognized separately based on the substance of the instrument, with the liability component measured initially at fair value and the equity component assigned the residual amount. Transaction costs that relate to the issue of a compound financial instrument are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the proceeds.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Subsequent to initial recognition, all the Company's financial liabilities, which comprise accounts payable and accrued liabilities and lease obligations, are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Interest, gains or losses relating to a financial liability or a component classified as a financial liability are recognized in profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments are contracts that evidence a residual interest in the asset of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities. Transaction costs of equity transactions are treated as a deduction from equity.

(l) Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's property and equipment are assessed for impairment indicators on at least an annual basis to determine whether there is any indication that these assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any.

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or group of assets' (1) estimated fair value less costs of disposal and (2) value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable independent cash inflows (a cash generating unit or "CGU"). Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but the increase is limited to the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or CGU) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statements of comprehensive loss. The Company has one CGU and has determined that no indicators of impairment exist at December 31, 2020 or December 31, 2019.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(m) Leases

With the adoption of IFRS 16, Acceleware assesses at the inception of a contract whether that contract is, or contains, a lease based on whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. For contracts that contain a lease component, Acceleware then recognizes a right of use asset and a lease obligation at the lease commencement date.

The lease obligation is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, Acceleware uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases for the right to use office space and uses the interest rate implicit in the lease for leases of the right to use computer hardware. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease obligations comprise fixed (and in-substance fixed) lease payments, less:

- Lease incentives;
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate;
- Payments expected under residual value guarantees;
- Payments relating to purchase options and renewal option periods that are reasonably certain to be exercised; and
- Periods subject to termination options that are not reasonably certain to be exercised.

The right of use asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease obligation adjusted for:

- Initial direct costs incurred by Acceleware;
- Lease payments made prior to inception;
- Estimated costs to dismantle, remove or restore the asset(s); less
- Any lease incentives received.

The lease obligation is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Acceleware will remeasure the lease obligation when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in Acceleware's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if Acceleware changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease obligation is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right of use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right of use asset has been reduced to zero.

Acceleware elects to apply the practical expedient not to recognize right of use assets and lease obligations for short-term (12 months or less) leases of all asset classes. Acceleware elects to apply the practical expedient not to recognize right of use assets and lease obligations for leases of low value (less than \$5,000) assets on a case-by-case basis. The lease payments associated with either short-term leases or leases of low-value underlying assets are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Right of use assets are subsequently measured at cost and are depreciated to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right of use asset or the lease term using the straight-line method as this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits. The lease term includes periods covered by an option to extend if Acceleware is reasonably certain to exercise that option. In addition, the right of use asset can be periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease obligation.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(n) Contract liabilities

Contract liabilities are recognized for payments relating to maintenance services received at the time of the initial sales transaction and are released over the service period.

(o) Segment reporting

Management, including the Chief Operating Decision Maker, who is the Company's Chief Executive Officer, reviews and assesses operating performance using segment net revenues and loss from operations before other income (expense) and income taxes. These performance measures include the allocation of expenses to the operating segments based on Management's judgement. The Company has two operating segments, RF Heating and High-Performance Computing.

5. Trade and other receivables

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Trade receivables	\$ 237,243	\$ 525,047
Government assistance receivable for R&D (<i>note 14</i>)	967,244	1,009,413
Goods and services tax and other receivables	2,475	78,432
Allowance for doubtful accounts	—	—
	\$ 1,206,962	\$ 1,612,892

Trade receivables are unsecured and non-interest bearing and are generally collected on 30-day terms.

6. Alberta SR&ED tax credit receivable

The benefit of investment tax credits for SR&ED expenses is recognized in the year the qualifying expenditure is made, provided there is reasonable assurance of recovery. This benefit is presented as a reduction of the related research and development costs recorded in the statements of comprehensive loss. The Company recorded \$nil in refundable Alberta SR&ED tax credits for the year ended December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$173,097).

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

7. Property and equipment

Cost:	Furniture and fixtures	Computer hardware	Computer software	Leasehold improvements	Total
Opening balance at January 1, 2020	\$ 94,418	\$ 849,810	\$ 99,210	\$ 107,661	\$ 1,151,099
Additions	—	—	—	—	—
Closing balance at December 31, 2020	\$ 94,418	\$ 849,810	\$ 99,210	\$ 107,661	\$ 1,151,099
Accumulated depreciation and impairment:	Furniture and fixtures	Computer hardware	Computer software	Leasehold improvements	Total
Opening balance at January 1, 2020	\$ 86,206	\$ 828,077	\$ 99,210	\$ 107,661	\$ 1,121,154
Depreciation	1,644	10,629	—	—	12,273
Closing balance at December 31, 2020	\$ 87,850	\$ 838,706	\$ 99,210	\$ 107,661	\$ 1,133,427
Net book value at December 31, 2020	\$ 6,568	\$ 11,104	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 17,672

Cost:	Furniture and fixtures	Computer hardware	Computer software	Leasehold improvements	Total
Opening balance at January 1, 2019	\$ 94,418	\$ 1,261,365	\$ 99,210	\$ 107,661	\$ 1,562,654
Adoption of IFRS 16	—	(437,214)	—	—	(437,214)
Additions	—	59,317	—	—	59,317
Government assistance	—	(33,658)	—	—	(33,658)
Closing balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 94,418	\$ 849,810	\$ 99,210	\$ 107,661	\$ 1,151,099
Accumulated depreciation and impairment:	Furniture and fixtures	Computer hardware	Computer software	Leasehold improvements	Total
Opening balance at January 1, 2019	\$ 84,154	\$ 1,073,698	\$ 99,210	\$ 107,661	\$ 1,364,723
Adoption of IFRS 16	—	(258,443)	—	—	(258,443)
Depreciation	2,052	12,822	—	—	14,874
Closing balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 86,206	\$ 828,077	\$ 99,210	\$ 107,661	\$ 1,121,154
Net book value at December 31, 2019	\$ 8,212	\$ 21,733	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 29,945

Depreciation expense is allocated 50% to research and development expense and 50% to general and administrative expense. For the year ended December 31, 2020, \$6,136 (December 31, 2019 – \$7,437) in depreciation is included in each of general and administrative and research and development expense on the statements of comprehensive loss.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are non-interest bearing and detailed below:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Trade accounts payable	\$ 295,729	155,796
Accrued liabilities and other payables	710,364	825,466
	\$ 1,006,093	\$ 981,262

9. Right of use assets and lease obligations

On October 1, 2020, Acceleware entered into a new lease agreement to lease 5,244 square feet of office space for a period of five years, ending on September 30, 2025. The previous lease had expired July 31, 2020 and was leased on a month-to-month basis until September 30, 2020 on the same terms. In addition to the basic monthly rents, the Company must pay a proportionate share of property taxes, operating costs, utilities and additional services. These payments are fixed throughout the year with an annual true up and are excluded from lease payments below. The Company has certain computer equipment under various leases expiring 2021 through 2023. The leases carry a weighted average annual interest rate of 4.5%.

The following table summarizes the changes in the Company's right of use assets by asset class:

Cost:	Office Space	Computer hardware	Total
Opening balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 131,840	\$ 446,251	\$ 578,091
Expiry of lease	(131,840)	—	(131,840)
Additions	143,023	—	143,023
Closing balance at December 31, 2020	\$ 143,023	\$ 446,251	\$ 589,274

Accumulated depreciation:	Office Space	Computer hardware	Total
Opening balance at December 31, 2019	87,893	356,028	443,921
Expiry of lease	(131,840)	—	(131,840)
Depreciation	\$ 51,098	\$ 70,121	\$ 121,219
Closing balance at December 31, 2020	\$ 7,151	\$ 426,149	\$ 433,300

Net book value at December 31, 2020	\$ 135,873	\$ 20,102	\$ 155,974
--	-------------------	------------------	-------------------

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

9. Right of use assets and lease obligations (cont'd)

Cost:	Office Space		Computer hardware		Total
Adoption of IFRS 16	\$	131,840	\$	437,214	\$ 569,054
Additions		—		9,037	9,037
Closing balance at December 31, 2019	\$	131,840	\$	446,251	\$ 578,091
Accumulated depreciation:	Office Space		Computer hardware		Total
Adoption of IFRS 16		—		258,443	258,443
Depreciation	\$	87,893	\$	97,585	\$ 185,478
Closing balance at December 31, 2019	\$	87,893	\$	356,028	\$ 443,921
Net book value at December 31, 2019	\$	43,947	\$	90,223	\$ 134,170

Depreciation expense for right of use computer hardware and office space assets is allocated 50% to research and development expense and 50% to general and administrative expense. For the year ended December 31, 2020, \$60,610 (December 31, 2019 – \$92,739) of depreciation expense for computer hardware and office space right of use assets is included in each of general and administrative and research and development expense on the statements of comprehensive loss. At year end, the net book value of computer hardware pledged as security for lease obligations is \$20,102 (December 31, 2019 - \$90,233).

The following table summarizes the changes in the Company's lease obligations:

	December 31, 2020		December 31, 2019	
Opening balance	\$	155,335	\$	189,012
Adoption of IFRS 16		—		131,840
Additions		143,023		—
Interest expense		6,919		12,094
Repayment of lease obligations		(131,345)		(177,611)
Closing balance		173,932		155,335
Less: current portion		(54,004)		(115,568)
Non-current portion	\$	119,928	\$	39,767

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

9. Right of use assets and lease obligations (cont'd)

The following table summarizes the undiscounted contractual cash flows to their present value for lease obligations:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
2020	—	125,360
2021	66,332	30,332
2022	38,686	2,686
2023	38,686	2,686
2024	36,000	—
2025	27,000	—
Minimum lease payments	206,704	161,064
Less: interest portion at a rate of 7.8% (2019 – 5.0%)	28,155	5,729
Net minimum lease payments	\$ 178,549	\$ 155,335

Variable lease payments for operating costs not included in the above table are approximately \$60,000 per year (December 31, 2019 - \$60,000).

10. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity

(a) Share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares, and unlimited number of first preferred shares and second preferred shares, of which none have been issued.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, 1,057,500 stock options (December 31, 2019 - 1,484,000) were exercised for cash proceeds of \$65,875 (December 31, 2019 - \$74,200). Non-cash compensation charges of \$44,047 (December 31, 2019 - \$62,538) were reclassified from contributed surplus reserves to share capital on the exercise of these stock options. The average share price on the dates that options were exercised was approximately \$0.06 (December 31, 2019 - \$0.13).

(b) Share-based payments

At December 31, 2020, the Company had one equity-settled share-based compensation plan. The Company accounts for options granted under this plan in accordance with the fair value method of accounting for share-based compensation. The estimated fair value of the options that are ultimately expected to vest is recorded over the option's vesting period and charged to share-based payments expense.

During 2020, the Company granted to certain employees, contractors, officers, and directors options to purchase a total of 1,662,466 common shares at a weighted average exercise price of \$0.10 per common share. There were 1,462,466 options granted with an exercise price of \$0.10 per share and 200,000 options granted with an exercise price of \$0.135 per share. Of the total options granted, 1,365,000 options vest over two years, such that 682,500 of the options will vest one year from the date of grant, and 682,500 will vest two years from the date of grant. The remaining options vest based on the market price of the Company's common shares, such that 148,733 options will vest when the closing market price of the Company's common shares exceeds \$0.125 for ten consecutive trading days, and 148,733 options will vest when the closing market price of the Company's common shares exceeds \$0.15 for ten consecutive trading days. All options granted expire five years from the date of grant.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

10. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity (cont'd)

(b) Share-based payments (cont'd)

The weighted average grant date fair value of the stock options granted during 2020 was estimated to be \$0.10 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 170%, a risk-free interest rate of 1.28%, expected dividend yield of nil%, expected forfeiture rate of 1.48% and expected life of five years. The expected volatility was determined by calculating the historical volatility of the Company's common share price from the date of grant back to the date five years prior to the date of grant. The estimated fair value of each tranche of options not immediately vesting is amortized to share-based payments over the option vesting period on a straight-line basis. For options that had vesting conditions based on the closing price of the Company's common shares, the vesting period was estimated using a binomial option pricing simulation based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 171%, a risk-free interest rate of 1.43%, expected dividend yield of nil%, expected forfeiture rate of 1.44% and expected life of five years. The exercise price on the date of grant is equal to the share price on the date the options are granted.

During 2019, the Company granted to certain employees, contractors, officers, and directors options to purchase a total of 3,506,066 common shares at a weighted average exercise price of \$0.13 per common share. There were 2,956,066 options granted with an exercise price of \$0.13 per share and 550,000 options granted with an exercise price of \$0.12 per share. Of the total options granted, 500,000 options vest one year from the date of grant and 2,525,000 options vest over two years, such that 1,262,500 of the options will vest one year from the date of grant, and 1,262,500 will vest two years from the date of grant. The remaining options vest based on the market price of the Company's common shares, such that 240,533 options will vest when the closing market price of the Company's common shares exceeds \$0.16 for ten consecutive trading days, and 240,533 options will vest when the closing market price of the Company's common shares exceeds \$0.195 for ten consecutive trading days. All options granted expire five years from the date of grant.

The weighted average grant date fair value of the stock options granted during 2019 was estimated to be \$0.12 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 175%, a risk-free interest rate of 1.81%, expected dividend yield of nil%, expected forfeiture rate of 1.8% and expected life of five years. The expected volatility was determined by calculating the historical volatility of the Company's common share price from the date of grant back to the date five years prior to the date of grant. The estimated fair value of each tranche of options not immediately vesting is amortized to share-based payments over the option vesting period on a straight-line basis. For options that had vesting conditions based on the closing price of the Company's common shares, the vesting period was estimated using a binomial option pricing simulation based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 177%, a risk-free interest rate of 1.78%, expected dividend yield of nil%, expected forfeiture rate of 1.0% and expected life of five years. The exercise price on the date of grant is equal to the share price on the date the options are granted.

Total share-based payments expenses for the year ended December 31, 2020 were \$170,805 relating to general and administrative (December 31, 2019 - \$320,495) and \$48,878 relating to research and development (December 31, 2019 - \$157,010) for a total of \$219,683 (December 31, 2019 - \$477,505).

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

10. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity (cont'd)

(b) Share-based payments (cont'd)

The changes to the number of options granted by the Company and their weighted average exercise price are as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, December 31, 2018	9,128,092	\$ 0.17
Granted	3,506,066	0.13
Forfeited	(100,000)	0.13
Expired	(1,183,334)	0.22
Exercised	(1,484,000)	0.05
Balance, December 31, 2019	9,866,824	0.17
Granted	1,662,466	0.10
Forfeited	(122,500)	0.12
Expired	(338,422)	0.11
Exercised	(1,057,500)	0.06
Balance, December 31, 2020	10,010,868	\$ 0.17

Summary of options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Exercise price outstanding	Grant Date	Number outstanding	Weighted average contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number exercisable
\$0.10	January 23, 2020	1,402,466	4.31	0.10	297,466
\$0.12	September 11, 2019	550,000	3.95	0.12	500,000
\$0.13	January 31, 2019	2,606,066	3.33	0.13	1,240,533
\$0.135	June 22, 2020	200,000	4.73	0.135	—
\$0.15	August 30, 2016	971,170	0.92	0.15	971,170
\$0.20	October 25, 2018	320,000	3.07	0.20	247,500
\$0.21	February 22, 2017	2,529,632	1.40	0.21	2,529,632
\$0.30	January 24, 2018	1,431,534	2.32	0.30	995,000
		10,010,868	2.56	\$0.17	6,781,301

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(in Canadian dollars)

10. Share capital and other components of shareholders' equity (cont'd)

(b) Share-based payments (cont'd)

Summary of options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Exercise price outstanding	Grant Date	Number outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number exercisable
\$0.05	January 21, 2015	1,103,422	0.06	\$0.05	1,103,422
\$0.12	September 11, 2019	550,000	4.70	0.12	—
\$0.13	January 31, 2019	2,856,066	4.08	0.13	—
\$0.15	August 30, 2016	1,006,170	1.67	0.15	1,006,170
\$0.20	October 25, 2018	320,000	3.82	0.20	247,500
\$0.21	February 22, 2017	2,569,632	2.15	0.21	2,270,000
\$0.30	January 24, 2018	1,461,534	3.07	0.30	512,500
		9,866,824	2.76	\$0.17	5,139,592

(c) Earnings per share

The calculation of weighted average shares outstanding for the diluted loss per share calculation excludes the impact of the options outstanding as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 as the effect is anti-dilutive.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

11. Revenue

The Company sub-classifies revenue within the following components: software revenue, maintenance revenue, data revenue and services revenue. Software revenue comprises license fees charged for the use of software products licensed under fixed term or perpetual arrangements in which the fair values of PCS and/or services fees are determinable. Maintenance revenue primarily consists of fees charged for PCS on software products post-delivery. Data revenue is received in exchange for provision of technology feasibility, engineering design, process simulation, and testing under exclusive contracts in which milestones are defined and payments are non-refundable. Services revenue consists of fees charged for training and custom software development.

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Software	\$ 628,833	\$ 773,727
Maintenance	270,448	643,405
Services	—	36,792
	\$ 899,281	\$ 1,453,924

(a) Data revenue

In 2018, the Company entered into a Project Funding Agreement with a major oil-sands producer, the terms of which provide the customer with the right to access and use data obtained from the commercial-scale pilot of RF XL technology Acceleware is conducting at Marwayne, Alberta. Under the terms of the agreement, Acceleware will receive total funding of up to \$2,000,000, paid in installments upon completion of each milestone. Each milestone payment is non-refundable.

Under *IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, this contract did not meet all requirements for revenue recognition over-time, therefore revenue recognition defaults to the end of the contract. For each completed milestone, the Company has no outstanding obligation to deliver goods or services. Revenue of up to \$1,950,000 for this contract will be recognized once heating is complete or the contract is terminated, whichever is earlier. Software and maintenance revenue of \$50,000 was recognized in prior years (December 31, 2019 - \$7,516 and December 31, 2018 - \$42,484).

The following is a reconciliation of deferred revenue:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 450,000	\$ 257,516
Invoiced	300,000	200,000
Recognized as software and maintenance revenue	—	(7,516)
Recognized as data revenue	—	—
	\$ 750,000	\$ 450,000

In December 2020, the Company entered into a Test Data Purchase Agreement with a second major oil sands producer for the right to access and use data obtained from the Marwayne pilot of RF XL technology. Subsequent to December 31, 2020, the Company received \$1,000,000 with the remaining \$1,000,000 to be received as milestones are completed in accordance with the terms of the agreement.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

11. Revenue (cont'd)

(b) Contract amounts

Contract assets represent work expended to date on contracts with performance obligations that are measured at a point in time. Contract liabilities relate to the advance payments received from customers. Contract assets and liabilities are accounted for on a contract-by-contract basis, with each contract accordingly presented as either net contract assets or a net contract liability.

Contract assets	December 31, 2020		December 31, 2019	
Balance, beginning of year	\$	120,431	\$	1,082,352
Additions		60,921		101,100
Invoiced		(20,366)		(1,063,021)
	\$	160,986	\$	120,431

Contract liabilities	December 31, 2020		December 31, 2019	
Balance, beginning of year	\$	103,101	\$	103,911
Additions		870,349		642,595
Recognized as revenue		(809,272)		(643,405)
	\$	164,178	\$	103,101

(c) Geographic revenue segmentation

The Company operates in an international market. Geographic revenue segmentation is as follows:

	Canada		USA		Total	
December 31, 2020	\$	—	\$	899,281	\$	899,281
December 31, 2019	\$	25,016	\$	1,428,908	\$	1,453,924

The Company derives significant revenues from three major customers each of which exceeded 10% of total revenues for the year ended December 31, 2020. Revenue from these customers was \$824,934 in the year ended December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$1,269,750).

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

12. General and administrative

The Company incurs costs related to marketing and selling its products and services as well as costs related to general and administrative activities. These costs incurred during the year, broken down by nature, are as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Salaries	\$ 1,037,362	\$ 954,764
Professional fees	364,078	402,328
Share-based payments (<i>note 10(b)</i>)	170,805	320,495
Rent, office and public company fees	301,571	314,306
Marketing	116,338	167,609
Depreciation (<i>notes 7 and 9</i>)	66,746	100,177
Travel	2,403	11,962
	\$ 2,059,303	\$ 2,271,641

13. Research and development

The Company incurs costs related to its R&D activities. To date, all the costs relating to the Company's projects under development have been expensed as incurred. These costs incurred during the year, broken down by nature, are as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Consultants	\$ 1,041,792	\$ 956,177
Salaries	794,654	574,692
R&D lab supplies and other	465,927	267,718
Share-based payments (<i>note 10(b)</i>)	48,878	157,010
Depreciation (<i>notes 7 and 9</i>)	66,746	100,177
Rent and overhead allocation	41,144	41,880
Non-refundable government assistance	(1,500,274)	(1,246,649)
Alberta SR&ED tax credits (<i>note 6</i>)	—	(163,486)
	\$ 958,867	\$ 687,519

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

14. Government assistance

In 2018 the Company entered into contribution agreements with Sustainable Development Technology Canada (“SDTC”) and Emissions Reduction Alberta (“ERA”) to provide \$10 million of non-dilutive and non-repayable funding for a commercial-scale pilot test of the RF XL technology. In response to the global pandemic in 2020, SDTC provided a one-time additional payment of \$250,000, bringing the total combined contribution to \$10.25 million. Under the terms of the agreements, SDTC and ERA provide milestone-based funding at the beginning of a milestone. Amounts entitled to but not yet received for milestone payments are holdback amounts on current invoicing and are included in trade and other receivables and deferred government assistance for R&D on the statement of financial position. Funding received in excess of expenses incurred are deferred and are recorded as deferred government assistance for R&D on the statement of financial position.

The following table is a continuity of amounts recorded in deferred government assistance for R&D:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 3,678,473	\$ 953,936
Milestone payments received	250,000	3,404,084
Holdbacks receivable (<i>note 5</i>)	—	600,720
Recognized as an offset to R&D cost (<i>notes 7 and 13</i>)	(1,500,274)	(1,280,267)
	\$ 2,428,199	\$ 3,678,473

The remaining amount committed but not yet received from SDTC and ERA, including holdbacks receivable, is \$4,237,596 (December 31, 2019 - \$4,529,765). During the year ended December 31, 2020, ERA paid \$42,169 of the holdback receivable in response to the global pandemic (December 31, 2019 - \$nil). Total project costs incurred since inception for the commercial-scale pilot test as at December 31, 2019 are approximately \$7,640,000 (Inception to December 31, 2019 - \$5,120,000).

Subsequent to December 31, 2020, Acceleware entered into an investment agreement with Alberta Innovates to provide the Company with up to \$5 million for the commercial-scale pilot of RF XL technology Acceleware is conducting at Marwayne, Alberta. The Company received the first milestone payment of \$2 million in March 2021 with the remainder of the funds to be distributed at designated milestones over the course of the project.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

15. Income taxes

The provision for income taxes differs from the result which would be obtained by applying the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory tax rate of 24% (December 31, 2019 – 26.0%) to loss before taxes. The statutory tax rate decreased from 26% to 24% due to a decrease in the provincial tax rate on July 1, 2020.

The difference results from the following:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Loss before income tax	\$ (2,099,653)	\$ (1,558,810)
Statutory tax rate	24%	26.5%
Computed expected income tax (recovery)	(503,917)	(413,085)
Non-deductible expenses	53,008	130,505
SR&ED investment tax credits	(260,564)	(184,545)
Increase in deferred tax assets not recognized	692,685	310,701
Change in enacted tax rates	18,788	156,424
Deferred tax recovery	\$ —	\$ —

The components of the deferred tax liability are as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Deferred tax assets:		
SR&ED tax pools	\$ 570,727	\$ 492,897
Right of use assets	37,953	32,938
SR&ED investment tax credits	(570,727)	(492,897)
Right of use liabilities	(37,953)	(32,938)
Net deferred tax liability	\$ —	\$ —

The components of the unrecognized deductible temporary differences are as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
SR&ED expenditure pool	\$ 5,354,273	\$ 3,761,695
SR&ED investment tax credits	2,481,423	2,143,028
Property and equipment and other	7,957	185,732
	\$ 7,843,653	\$ 6,090,456

The Company has \$7,835,696 (December 31, 2019 - \$5,904,723) in deductible SR&ED expenditures and \$2,481,423 (December 31, 2019 - \$2,143,028) of SR&ED investment tax credits available to claim against future taxable income or income taxes. The investment tax credits begin to expire in 2031.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

16. Financial instruments

(a) Fair value

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair values due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

(b) Currency risk

A significant portion of the Company's revenue is made from sales denominated in United States dollars ("USD"). Accordingly, the Company is exposed to related foreign currency risk arising from fluctuations in USD exchange rates. The Company does not engage in any foreign currency hedging.

The USD financial instrument exposure as at year end is as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,690,992	\$ 2,051,146
Trade and other receivables	144,719	315,047
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(134,350)	(188)
Net exposure	\$ 1,701,361	\$ 2,366,005

The USD denominated revenue and expenses for the year are as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Revenue	\$ 959,348	\$ 1,428,908
Expenses	(850,375)	(66,861)
Net exposure	\$ 108,973	\$ 1,362,047

The table below depicts the average and ending USD to Canadian dollar exchange rates for the year.

	Average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2020	Average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2019	Exchange rate as at December 31, 2020	Exchange rate as at December 31, 2019
Canadian dollar per one USD	1.3415	1.3269	1.2732	1.2988

The table below depicts the annual impact to total comprehensive loss of varying the above USD to Canadian dollar exchange rate by one cent.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

16. Financial instruments (cont'd)

(b) Currency risk (cont'd)

	Decrease/(increase) in comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2020	Decrease/(increase) in comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2019
1 cent strengthening in the Canadian dollar	\$ (812)	\$ (9,231)
1 cent weakening in the Canadian dollar	\$ 812	\$ 9,231

(c) Credit risk

Financial instruments that subject the Company to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The Company's cash is held with large established financial institutions. Credit risk on trade and other receivables reflects the risk that the Company may be unable to recover them. The Company's trade and other receivables are typically short-term in nature with a majority of the amounts due from government bodies and a small number of well-established corporations. The Company recognizes an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses ("ECL") on receivables for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. The Company measures loss allowances based on historical experience and including forecasted economic conditions. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances of forecast economic conditions. Based on the status of trade and other receivables, an allowance for doubtful accounts of nil has been recorded as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$nil).

The aging of trade and other receivables as at year end is as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
1 – 30 days	\$ 31,325	\$ 304,906
31 - 60 days	114,704	—
61 – 90 days	—	214,167
91 – 120 days	—	84,406
Allowance for doubtful accounts	—	—
	146,029	603,479
Government assistance receivable	967,244	1,009,413
Other receivables	93,689	—
	\$ 1,206,962	\$ 1,612,892

There is one customer whose trade and other receivable exceed 15% of the total trade and other receivables at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019: nil), except for the government assistance receivable (see note 14).

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

16. Financial instruments (cont'd)

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due or that it can only do so at an abnormally high cost.

Within its software and services business, the Company actively manages its cash flow and investment in new products to match its cash requirements to cash generated from operations. In order to maximize cash generated from operations, the Company plans to continue to focus on high gross margin revenue streams such as software products, consulting services and training; focus on selected core vertical markets; minimize operating expenses where possible; and limit capital expenditure. As the Company continues to develop its RF heating technology, new research and development investments will be financed through a combination of internal cash flow from the software and services business, government grants and external financing. Management believes that successful execution of its business plan will result in sufficient cash flow and new financing to fund projected operational and investment requirements. However, no assurances can be given that the Company will be able to achieve all or part of the objectives discussed above, or that sufficient financing from outside sources will be available.

Management strives to maintain an optimum level of liquidity by actively managing assets, liabilities and cash flows. Management prepares regular budgets and cash flow forecasts to help predict future changes in liquidity. Comparing the Company's aggregate liquid assets to its liabilities and commitments, Management assesses liquidity risk to be low, subject to the ability to generate positive cash flows from operations.

At December 31, 2020, Acceleware's financial liabilities are all due within one year, with the exception of lease obligations (see note 9).

17. Capital risk management

Capital disclosures provide information about (i) the Company's objectives, policies, and processes for managing capital, (ii) quantitative data about what the Company regards as capital, (iii) whether the Company has complied with any capital requirements, and (iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance.

The Company's objectives for managing capital are:

- i. To safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide adequate returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.
- ii. To ensure sufficient liquidity to enable the internal financing of capital thereby facilitating its ability to continue operations and eventually achieve profitable operations.
- iii. To maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence.

The Company considers the items included in capital to include shareholders' equity and non-current liabilities. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic and business conditions, financing environment and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, new debt or scale back the size and nature of its operations. The Company manages its capital with a view to cost containment, continued focus on core vertical markets and the objective of achieving profitable operations. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(in Canadian dollars)

18. Operating segments

The Company has two operating segments, referred to as “High-Performance Computing” (“HPC”) and “RF Heating”. The operating segments are reportable segments in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments. The Company’s HPC segment sells proprietary high-performance computing software and related consulting services and training programs primarily to the oil and gas industry. The RF Heating segment is engaged in research, development, and commercialization activities related to the Company’s proprietary clean-tech enhanced heavy oil and oil sands production technology.

Expenses associated with corporate support functions are allocated to the Company’s segments based on the segment’s percentage of total labour expenses for the allocation period. All intersegment transactions between the HPC and RF Heating segments have been eliminated.

For the year ended December 31, 2020:

		RF Heating	HPC	Total
Revenue	\$	— \$	899,281 \$	899,281
Expenses				
General and administrative		1,473,351	585,952	2,059,303
Research and development		802,348	156,519	958,867
		2,275,699	742,471	3,018,170
(Loss) income from operations	\$	(2,275,699) \$	156,810 \$	(2,118,889)

For the year ended December 31, 2019:

		RF Heating	HPC	Total
Revenue	\$	22,740 \$	1,431,184 \$	1,453,924
Expenses				
Cost of revenue		—	2,853	2,853
General and administrative		1,608,981	662,660	2,271,641
Research and development		554,688	132,831	687,519
		2,163,669	798,344	2,962,013
(Loss) income from operations	\$	(2,140,929) \$	632,840 \$	(1,508,089)

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in Canadian dollars)

19. Related party transactions

- (a) For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company incurred expenses in the amount of \$311,062 (December 31, 2019 - \$209,417) with a company controlled by an officer of the Company as fees for duties performed in managing research and development operations and these expenses are included in research and development. Of the total, \$116,375 was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$50,082). These fees were incurred in the normal course of operations and initially measured at fair value.
- (b) For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company incurred expenses in the amount of \$89,169 (December 31, 2019 - \$25,532) with a company controlled by a director of the Company for legal fees and these expenses are included in general and administrative. Of the total, \$17,630 was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$158). These fees were incurred in the normal course of operations and initially measured at fair value.
- (c) For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company incurred expenses in the amount of \$71,050 (December 31, 2019 - \$81,000) with a company controlled by the spouse of an officer of the Company for marketing and communication and these expenses are included in general and administrative. Of the total, \$8,400 was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - \$5,880). These fees were incurred in the normal course of operations and initially measured at fair value.
- (d) Key management includes the Company's directors and members of the executive Management team. Compensation awarded to key management included:

	December 31, 2020		December 31, 2019	
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	\$	1,464,280	\$	1,145,826
Share-based payments		174,892		320,828
	\$	1,639,172	\$	1,466,654